maining to pay the mortgage debt. If such removal be made by the mortgagor or with his consent, all reasonable expense incurred in recovering such building shall be added to, and collected as a part of the mortgage debt.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1917.

No. 580, S.]

[Published June 18, 1917.

CHAPTER 420

AN ACT to create paragraph (h) of subsection (18) of section 20.17 of the statutes, to make an appropriation for the erection of camps and the purchase of tools, machinery and other equipment for the prison farms that are to be established on the conservation land.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Scnate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is created a new paragraph of subsection 18 of section 20.17 of the statutes to read:

(h) There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to the state board of control of Wisconsin the sum of ten thousand dollars for the erection of camps and the purchase of tools, machinery and other equipment to enable said board to employ convicts from the Wisconsin state prison in the clearing of lands which have been transferred to the state board of control of Wisconsin from the conservation lands of the state to convert said lands into prison farms.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1917.

No. 585, S.]

[Published June 18, 1917.

CHAPTER 421

AN ACT to create section 926—111, of the statutes, relating to the levy of taxes and the issue of bonds for sewers in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 926—111. From and after the first day of January following the date of the surrender to the proper officials of any

city of the first class, pursuant to chapter 608 of the laws of 1913 and any amendments thereof, of the completed sewerage system and sewerage disposal works established by any sewerage commission created under said law, the one mill tax provided for a sewerage commission fund in any city of the first class shall no longer be levied, nor shall any more bonds be issued by any such city for the construction of any kind of sewers or sewerage disposal works excepting as provided in section 959— 35b to 959-35g of the statutes, but the common council of such city, in addition to other taxes, shall annually levy a sufficient tax for the operation and maintenance of any sewerage disposal works, sewers or sewerage system, and in addition thereto, a sufficient tax for the extension and improvement of any sewerage disposal works and for the construction of all sewers in such city, the cost of which is not assessable to the abutting property. except, that when in any year the cost of the extension and improvement of any sewerage disposal works and for the construction of all sewers in such city, which is not assessable to the abutting property shall exceed a sum equal to one-half mill upon each dollar of the total assessed valuation of the previous year of all property, real and personal, in said city. subject to taxation in said previous year, the common council may issue bonds as heretofore for the cost of such work in excess of said one-half mill.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1917.

No. 603, S.]

[Published June 18, 1917.

CHAPTER 422

AN ACT to create subdivision (g) of subsection 7 of section 1770b of the statutes, relating to foreign corporations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection 7 of section 1770b of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 1770b. 7.) (g) The secretary of state may rescind the forfeiture of license provided in this subsection, and annul all disabilities consequent therefrom, on presentation of an affidavit signed by the president and secretary of any corporation whose license may have been forfeited thereunder, to the effect that such corporation has not suspended its ordinary and lawful business since its organization, or since the date of forfeiture, or that